(8,4%)
(50,2%)
(25,5%)
(12,9%)

(2,5%)

(0,5%)

(53,4%)
(52,6%)
(41,1%)
(35,0%)
(30,2%)
(25,6%)
(18,9%)
(10,5%)
(8,1%)
(3,0%)
(7,4%)
(8,9%)
(6,5%)
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QUESTIONNAIRE
SOCIAL STUDY AND OPINION POLL
December 1992
Work Document N° 192
March 1993

In general, considering all the aspects of your life, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you at the
moment?

: very satisfied

: satisfied

: indifferent, neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
: dissatisfied

: very dissatisfied

© P N W b~ O

. NOo answer

On this card there is a series of problems that our country has. Which are the three problems that
the Government should dedicate its biggest efforts to solving? Indicate only 3

: Delinquency, assaults and robberies
: Health

: Poverty

: Education

: Salaries

o O~ WN P

: Employment

7: Housing

8:Price rises, inflation

9: Human Rights

10: Protests and street riots

11: Terrorism

12: Protection of the environment
13: Corruption



(3,6%)
(24,1%)
(54,7%)
(15,2%)

(2,1%)

(0,3%)

(3,9%)
(34,2%)
(42,7%)
(18,2%)

(0,9%)

(0,2%)

(6,8%)
(43,4%)
(36,0%)

(7,7%)

(6,8%)

(4,9%)

(68,5%)
(24,7%)
(6,5%)
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According to this scale, where would you put the current economic situation of the country?

N W~ Ol

VERY GOOD

GOOD

NEITHER GOOD, NOR BAD
BAD

VERY BAD

don’t know

According to this scale, where would you put your current economic situation in comparison with

a year ago?

0 P N W b~ O

MUCH BETTER
BETTER

THE SAME
WORSE

MUCH WORSE

don’t know

Thinking of the future, what do you think your economic situation will be like in a year?

0 P N W b~ O

MUCH BETTER
BETTER

SAME

WORSE

MUCH WORSE
don’t know

Do you believe that, at the moment Chile is: progressing, stagnating or in decline?

1
2
3

PROGRESSING
STAGNATING
IN DECLINE

All governments have good and bad things about them. Taking into consideration all the good

things and the bad of the current Government, what mark would you give it, from 1 to 7?

Average mark: 4.8
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8. Independently of your political position, do you approve or disapprove of the way Patricio Aylwin
is managing the Government?

(55,7%) 1 APPROVE

(17,4%) 2 DISAPPROVE

(24,2%) 3 NEITHER APPROVE NOR DISAPPROVE

(2,7%) 9 no answer

9. I will now read you a list of topics that worry the Government. Please tell me what you think of the
work of the current government in dealing with them, on a scale of 1 to 7, 1 being very bad and 7
being excellent?

MANAGEMENT OF THE ECONOMY. 4.8

UNEMPLOYMENT 4,1

EDUCATION 4,7

PRICE RISES AND INFLATION 3,9

HEALTH 3,6

HOUSING 4,3

POVERTY 3,6

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS 53

DELINQUENCY, ASSAULTS AND ROBBERIES 3,2

TERRORISM 3,6

HUMAN RIGHTS 4.4

ENVIRONMENTAL POLLUTION 3,9

RELATIONSHIP WITH THE ARMED FORCES 4.4

10. Now, out of the following political parties that are represented on this card, which of them do you

identify or sympathize with the most?

(7,7%) 1 = Independent Democratic Union (UDI)
(1,1%) 2 = Radical Party (PR)
(8,9%) 3 = National Renovation (RN)
(7,0%) 4 = Socialist Party (PS)
(40,4%) 5 = Christian Democrats (AD)
(9,9%) 6 = Party for Democracy (PPD)
(1,8%) 7 = Communist Party (PC)
(6,8 %) 8 = Union of the Centre (UCC)
(1,3%) 9 = Green Humanist Alliance
(0,6%) 10 = Social Democratic Party (PSD)
(0,6%) 11 = Other: which?:..........c..ooeiiiin,
(13,3%) 12 =none

And which party do you feel closest to?



11.

12a.

12.b

13.

(16,5%)
(10,3%)
(22,4%)
(22,7%)
(14,0%)
(2,5%)
(8,8%)
(2,3%)

14.

Card N° 7
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Let us suppose that this Sunday there were elections for President. If you could choose to elect
someone, who would you choose?. Who would you vote for?.

Who would you say that the most important figure in the current opposition is?

And who would you say that the most important figure in the Concertacion is, with the exception
of President Patricio Aylwin?

As you know traditionally in our country people define their political positions as being nearer to
the Left, the Centre or the Right. The different political positions are represented on this card.
Please, indicate to me, which position you identify or sympathize with the most?

- Right

: Centre Right
Centre

: Centre Left
Left

: Independent
None

: Don’t know

The following people have have had various degrees of fame in public life in Chile. Tell me, using
the terms on this card, which term best describes your opinion of each person?

Interviewer:

If she/he answers “don’t know» mark 9.

Start from top to bottom, from the centre or from bottom to top, but complete the whole list.
Indicate where you start from.

5: very positive 4: positive 3: neither good nor bad
2: negative  1: very negative
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(% positive evaluations of those known)

(44,0%) - Carlos Bombal
(66,2%) - Alejandro Foxley
(32,1%) - Ricardo Rivadeneira
(72,1%) - Eduardo Frei Ruiz-Tagle
(33,3%) - Juan Antonio Coloma
(20,7%) - Ricardo Claro
(57,4%) - Enrique Correa
(39,9%) - Manuel Feliu

(40,6%) - Andrés Allamand
(32,3%) - José Pifiera

(31,8%) - Alberto Espina
(50,8%) - German Correa
(29,9%) - Jovino Novoa
(23,3%) - Gladys Marin
(34,1%) - Joaquin Lavin
(38,0%) - Francisco Javier Errazuriz
(56,3%) - José Antonio Viera-Gallo
(36,7%) - Hernan Larrain
(44,8%) - Gutenberg Martinez
(39,0%) - Carlos Caceres
(35,0%) - Genaro Arriagada
(24,2%) - Evelyn Matthei
(27,3%) - Anselmo Sule
(45,0%) - Arturo Alessandri
(62,7%) - Jaime Ravinet
(28,1%) - Miguel Otero

(54,9%) - Andrés Zaldivar
(35,1%) - Sergio Bitar

(28,7%) - Sergio Onofre Jarpa
(27,7%) - Camilo Escalona
(72,6%) - Patrician Aylwin
(57,7%) - Carlos Ominami
(29,0%) - Hernan Bichi
(31,2%) - Sebastian Pifiera
(66,8%) - Gabriel Valdés
(64,3%) - Ricardo Lagos
(40,2%) - Luis Maira
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15. How would you evaluate the performance of the following ministers of Patricio Aylwin’'s
Government, using a mark of from 1 to 7 where 1 = very bad and 7 = excellent?

(5,1) - Ministry of the Interior Enrique Krauss

(5,0) - Ministry of Foreign Affairs Enrique Silva Cimma

(5,2) - Ministry of Finance Alejandro Foxley

(4,6) - Ministry of Defence Patricio Rojas

(4,6) - Ministry of Public Works Carlos Hurtado

(4,8) - ministry of Housing and Urban Development Alberto Etchegaray

(5,0) - Secretary General of the Government Enrique Correa

(4,8) - Secretary General of the Presidency Edgardo Boeninger

(4,6) - Ministry of Employment René Cortazar

16. What is the degree of confidence that you have in the following people according to this scale?

(pass card N° 6.)

Card N° 6: 3 = A lot of confidence 2 = Little confidence 1 = Some confidence

% of confidence

(33,8%) - Bishops of the Catholic Church

(17,0%) - Ministers of the Evangelical Church
(8,2%) - Political leaders

(14,0%) - Senators and Deputies

(17,4%) - High Command of the Armed Forces

(15,5%) - Union leaders

(28,4%) - Ministers of the current government

(11,7%) - Business leaders

(15,3%) - Ministers of the Supreme Court

17. With regard to the next presidential election, suppose that only two candidates stood: a candidate
from the Concertacion and one from the opposition. Which of them would you vote for?

(22,8%) 1: Opposition candidate
(60,1%) 2: Concertacion candidate

(17,0%) 3: None/don’t knowl/it's the same thing to me
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18. Still speaking about the next presidential election, what do you believe is better for the country?

(55,2%) 1:that there is only a candidate from the opposition and one from the Concertacion
(28,3%) 2: that each political tendency fields its own candidate
(16,5%) 3:it's all the same to me/don’t know

19. In your opinion, the fact that for the next presidential election Frei and Lagos will stand at the
same time as the opposition candidate is:

(28,1%) 1: positive for the country

(39,1%) 2: negative for the country

(24,1%) 3: neither positive, nor negative- has no effect
(8,7%) 4: don't know

20. On this card (pass card N° 7)there are three political groupings. Which of them would perform the
following tasks the best, if it were the government?

Card N° 7: 1 = RN-UDI 2=AD 3 =PPD-PS 4: the same

1 2 3 4
- Mangement of the economy 22,0 43,3 16,4 16,3
- Improvement in education 16,1 41,9 25,4 14,7
- Control of delinquency 27,6 37,4 15,5 17,2
- Management of the health services 16,2 41,0 25,0 15,5
- Decrease in poverty 14,1 41,2 26,1 16,3
- Would make it a more fun country 16,9 35,9 24,5 19,6
- Control social pressures 19,7 36,8 22,4 18,5
- Relationship with the armed forces 33,1 35,1 15,5 14,3
- Growth and development of the country 19,6 43,2 17,7 17,6
- Maintain order and security 25,5 38,0 15,9 18,7
- Decrease unemployment 16,5 40,2 22,6 18,7
- Control inflation 18,9 41,3 17,6 20,0
21. Have the answers that you have given in this questionnaire been influenced by the events of the

spying case?
1: yes (18,3%) 2: No (81,3%) ()

22. Indicate for each activity that | name if you do it frequently, sometimes or never.

Alternatives: 2 = Frequently 1 =sometimes 0 = Never
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(24,7%) - Look at the debates and political programmes on television
(21,1%) - Reads news about politics

(17,3%) - Talks to the family about politics

(19,1%) - Talks to friends about politics

FAMILY
We shall now speak about other topics, such as the house and the family.

23. How would you say that the main couple in this house (the heads of the household) get on?
(22,2%) 1: very well
(53,8%) 2: well
(10,7%) 3: average
(2,2%) 4: badly
(1,5%) 5: very badly
(0,6%) 6: don’t know/ no answer

24. All families have problems, even if they are not serious. Which one, out of the following, would

you say was the main problem in this household? (pass card N° 9.)

(3,9%) 1: bad relationships between parents and children
(12,9%) 2: lack of space, given the amount of people that live here
(31,2%) 3: lack of economic resources
(2,5%) 4: alcoholism or other vices in a member of the household
(5,7%) 5: lack of work for a member of the household
(3,5%) 6: the father's absence
(2,6%) 7: bad relationship between the spouses
(26,5%) 8: lack of time to share things
(3,7%) 9: other: which?
25. With regard to your own situation as being part of a couple, which of these alternatives

corresponds to you?

(34,4%) 1: lives without a partner
(56,5%) 2: lives with their legal spouse
(8,8%) 3: lives with a partner who is not their legal spouse

26. Which of the following definitions relates the best to your current legal personal situation?

(31,0%) 1: single, never been married
(1,6%) 2: single, with legally annulled marriage



(55,7%)
(6,4%)
(4,9%)

27.
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3: married legally
4: married legally but separated
5: widow/er

In life, there are people who have lived with more than one partner. With how many stable
partnerships have you had during your life? (include your current partner, if you have one.)

N° average (1,2)

28.

NO
(31,6%)
(68,4%)

29.

(7,0%)
(67,8%)
(6,7%)

(9,5%)
(3,7%)
(3,8%)

30.

(81,3%)
(8,8%)
(10,0%)

31.

(27,7%)
(35,8%)
(26,5%)
(2,2%)
(7,8%)

Besides the father, mother and the children, do other people live in this household such as
grandparents, uncles or other relatives, even though temporarily? (Without including domestic
help.)

1:yes.. ..... how many people, besides the father, mother and children?

Which of the following definitions best describes better this household? (pass card N° 11.)

1: a couple, without children in the household

2: a couple, with children in the household. All the children are from both

3: a couple with children in the home. Some of the children were brought here by one of the
couple, and come from previous relationships

4: an adult, without a partner, and with children in the household

5: a single person. Or several single people who live together but who are not partners

6: Other: ..o

And speaking about the main couple of the household, were they married in a Registry Office?

1: yes
2: no
3: doesn’t apply (there is no married couple in the household)

What is your role in the household?

1: father

2: mother
3:son

4: grandfather
5: other

32.How would you say that people of the household get on?

(21,8%) 1: very well
(59,9%) 2: well
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(16,2%) 3: average
(1,0%) 4: badly
(0,4%) 5: very badly
(0,7%) 6: don’'t know

33. From the following benefits or advantages that a family can bring, which of the 3 that you most
value? (pass card N° 12.)

(56,3%) 1:company-conversation
(82,7%) 2: love-affection

(19,7%) 3: care

(34,1%) 4: economic support
(35,4%)
(20,7%)
(46,0%)
(3,9%)

. security
: happiness
: formation and education

0 N o O

: sport and entertainment

34. For each one of the following codes of conduct regarding your children, tell me according to the
scale (pass card N° 13), who actually does each of them in your household?

Card N° 13
1. only the husband
only the wife
mainly the husband

2
3
4: mainly the wife
5: both equally
6

none (neither husband nor wife)

% that both do the same

(47,0%) A) Gives permission to the children
(27,7%) B) Maintains the children economically
(66,1%) C) Gives love and affection to the children
(44,9%) D) Plays with and entertains the children
(29,6%) E) Helps them with their school work
(25,3%) F) Has the relationship with the school
(47,3%) G) Disciplines the children

(24,8%) H) Plays sport with the children

(59,5%) 1) Talks with the children

(65,4%) J) Sets the example

(64,5%) K) Prepares them to face life

(33,8%) L) Decides what TV programmes you can watch as a family
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35. And for each of the same codes of conduct regarding your children tell me who you think should
do them? (Card N° 13.)

(% that both do the same)

(76,0%) A) Gives permission to the children
(59,0%) B) Maintains the children economically
(91,3%) C) Gives love and affection to the children
(88,4%) D) Plays with and entertains the children
(82,8%) E) Helps them with their school work
(77,0%) F) Has the relationship with the school
(85,2%) G) Disciplines the children

(73,6%) H) Plays sport with the children

(88,1%) 1) Talks with the children

(91,5%) J) Sets the example

(93,0%) K) Prepares them to face life

(75,4%) L) Decides what TV programmes you can watch as a family

36. And how do the parents get on with the children in this household?
(25,6%) 1: very well
(57,8%) 2: well

(8,5%) 3: average

(0,4%) 4: badly

(0,1%) 5: very badly

(7,6%) 6: don’'t know/ no answer

37. And, out of the following alternative (pass card N° 14), which do you think are the two biggest
problems that parents have in their relationship with their children?

(23,7%) 1: pressure of consumerism
(31,7%) 2: discipline problems and bad behavior in the house
(14,6%) 3: problems of bad school performance
(29,3%) 4: alcoholism and drugs
(2,0%) 5: sexual permissiveness
(18,4%) 6: incomprehension due to the generation gap
(32,9%) 7: bad meetings
(40,6%) 8: that the money isn’t enough to satisfy the real needs of the children
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(39,3%)
(15,2%)
(42,4%)

(3,0%)

39.

(63,5%)
(14,4%)
(86,8%)
(14,7%)
(11,5%)

(2,1%)

(6,6%)

40.

(53,1%)
(45,2%)
(18,0%)
(6,1%)
(13,7%)
(3,3%)
(4,9%)
(1,7%)
(13,1%)
(40,4%)

41.

(36,8%)
(59,7%)
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How acceptable do you think that sexual relationships are between adolescents less than 18
years of age? (To read alternative.)

1: never acceptable

2: acceptable

3: acceptable if there is love
4: don’t know

Out of the following alternative that appear on this card (pass card N° 15), which of them, in your
opinion, has the biggest influence on how adolescents are brought up? And which is the 2nd
biggest influence?

: teachers

. priests, religious people or ministers
: father and mother

. other youths, friends

: television

: political leaders

~N O o b~ WON P

: famous people (sportsmen, actors)

One can say that there are children who do well in life and others who do badly. This is due to
different causes or factors. In your opinion, which of the following are the two most important
factors for children to get a good background and upbringing? (pass card N° 16.)

01: parental concern

02: a good or harmonious relationships between the parents
03: a good school

04: the children’s best friends

05: the good economic situation of the parents

06: that the father doesn’t drink too much

07: a good neighborhood

08: good luck

09: faith in God

10: the good example of the parents

Which are the two factors that best explain a child’s BAD background and behaviour? (pass card
N° 17.)

01: bad habits and the father’'s or mother’s alcoholism
02: the negligence or lack of concern of the parents



(10,7%)
(1,4%)
(19,5%)
(7,1%)
(15,7%)
(6,2%)
(6,8%)
(8,8%)
(26,9%)

42.

(8,1%)
(3,7%)
(26,0%)
(37,9%)
(13,0%)
(34,3%)
(1,7%)
(25,3%)
(40,6%)

43.

(9,4%)
(2,6%)
(25,8%)
(35,4%)
(10,5%)
(34,1%)
(1,3%)
(32,8%)
(36,5%)

03:
04:
05:
06:
07:
08:
09:
10:
11:

Le

go
be
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a bad neighborhood

bad luck

the bad economic situation of the parents

uncertain employment of the parents

the lack of a physical presence of the parents in the house
the bad atmosphere at school

the lack of faith in God

the bad influence of certain television programmes

bad relationships or disagreements between the parents

t us think of your sons you have now or will have in the future. You will be able to say a lot of
od or favorable things about them. From the following sentences about your son, which would
the two that would make you the most happy (Pass card N° 18.)

: your son will be a very religious person

: your son will be a famous person

- your son will be very well liked by people

: your son will be a professional with prestige

: your son will be very cheerful person who enjoys life

: your son will be a very good father

: your son will be a person with a lot of money

: your son will be a morally irreproachable person

: your son will be very complete person, at peace internally

Now thnking about your present or future daughters, which of those two same sentences would

make you most content (Pass card N° 18.)

© 00 N O U b W N P

: your daughter will be a very religious person

: your daughter will be a famous person

: your daughter will be very well liked by people

: your daughter will be a professional with prestige

: their daughter will be very cheerful person who enjoys life

: your daughter will be a very good mother

: your daughter will be a person with a lot of money

: your daughter will be a morally irreproachable person

: your daughter will be very complete person, at peace internally



44,
A)
B)

C)

45.
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Let us talk now about forming a family

Which, for you, is the ideal age for men to marry? 26,1
Which, for you, is the ideal age for women to marry? 23,8
Which is the ideal number of children? 2,7

Thinking about the last 2 months, when in your family a boy behaved badly, how frequently did
you: (Card N° 18.)

3: Frequently 2: Sometimes 1: Never

% frequently

(10,7%)
(19,1%)
(6,6%)
(3,0%)
(2,1%)

46.

- punish him, deprive him of some benefit
- tell him off verbally

- scream at him and threaten

- hit him or slap him

- hit him with a belt or another object

Also thinking about the last 2 monthshow frequently did you do the following activities with your
children (or your parents with you)? (Card N° 8.)

3: Frequently 2: Sometimes 1: Never

% frequently

(64,1%)
(28,0%)
(63,3%)
(55,7%)
(45,6%)
(20,8%)

47.

(61,5%)
(18,0%)

(5,9%)
(10,3%)

48.

(21,9%)
(45,4%)

- ate together as a family

- did recreational activities (games, sports, walks)
-gave or received affection

- congratulated them for doing something good

- went out to buy things together

- went to church together

In general do you agree with your partner (or with your parents), in their way of bringing up the
children?

3: generally agree

2: there are some discrepancies (differences)
1: there are a lot of discrepancies

0: there are no children

Would you say that you dedicate:

1: too much time to your family
2: the appropriate amount of time to your family
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(30,6%) 3: less time than you should
(1,7%) 4: don’'t know

Now, please, to finish, some personal data.

A. How old are you?
(20,5%) 1:18-24
30,2%) 2:25-34
(18,2%) 3: 35-44
(13,0%) 4: 45-54
(9,5%) 5:55-64
(8,5%) 6: 65 and over
B. Do you have children?

(73,8%) 1:yes
(26,2%) 2: No (jump to question D) ____

C. Do you have children...
% yes

(37,9%) - smaller than 5

(36,2%) - between 5-12

(23,8%) - between 13-18

(46,2%) - older than 18

D. Without taking into account years repeated, how many years of education do you have?
%
(3,6) 1 NONE
(6,4 2 1-3
(16,8) 3 4-7
(10,0) 4 8 (completed Primary education)
(18,7) 5 9-11
(23,0) 6 12 (completed Secondary school)
(16,5) 7 13-17
(4,7) 8 18 or more
E. In your house do you have...? (1=Yes 2=No)
% yes

(96,5%) - drinking water inside the house
(86,2%) - paved pavement



(98,9%)
(91,9%)
(10,9%)
(54,7%)
(34,0%)
(76,7%)
(24,4%)
(17,1%)

%
(33.8)

(3,2)
(30,9)
(7,5)
(7,0)
(17,2)
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- electricity

- a bath inside the house

- earth floor inside the house
- water heater for hot water
- video machine

- colour television

- car

- current bank account

What is your main profession or occupation?

EMPLOYEE WITH CONTRACT (EMPLOYEE, ARMED FORCES, MANUALWORKER,
GER, EXECUTIVE ETC)

UNEMPLOYED, LOOKING FOR WORK

HOUSEWIFE

PENSIONER, RETIRED, INDEPENDENT MEANS

STUDENT

INDEPENDENT WORKER (In this case answer next Q)

What type of independent worker are you?

%
(14,1)
(29,1)
(15,7)
(27,3)
(13,9)

INDEPENDENT PROFESSIONAL

INDUSTRIAL, SHOPKEEPER, BIG OR SMALL MANAGER

CARRY ON SOME OCCUPATION (ELECTRICIAN, PLUMBER, ETC.)
OCCASIONAL WORK

OTHER

Socio-economic level

1: ABC1 2: C2 3:C3 4:D 5. E
8,9 10,5 37,6 38,4 4.6
Sex

1: male 2: female

47,9 52,1

MANA.-



